adversely affected by changes in exchange rates. These contracts hedge monetary assets and liabilities that are
denominated in non-functional currencies. These contracts do not subject us to material balance sheet risk due to
exchange rate movements because gains and losses on these derivatives are intended to offset gains and losses
on the monetary assets and liabilities being hedged.

Foreign currency exchange rate exposure

The Group hedges material foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities using balance sheet
hedges. The fluctuations in the fair market value of balance sheet hedges due to foreign currency rates generally
offset those of the hedged items, resulting in no material effect on profit. Consequently, we are primarily exposed to
significant foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations with regard to the spot component of derivatives held within a
designated cash flow hedge relationship affecting other comprehensive income.

The following table sets forth foreign currency sensitivity analysis of a hypothetical 10% change in exchange
rate of the U.S. dollar against the Australian dollar to our cash flow hedging portfolio:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
Effect on other comprehensive income,

before tax
2021 2020

(U.S. $ in thousands)
Foreign currency forward contracts - cash flow hedging:

U.S. dollar +10%, decrease in fair value of foreign currency forward
contracts $ (39,416) $ (26,999)
U.S. dollar -10%, increase in fair value of foreign currency forward
contracts  39,416  26,999

Equity Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk in connection with our Notes, including exchange and settlement
provisions based on the price of our Class A ordinary shares at exchange or maturity of the Notes. In addition, the
capped call transactions associated with the Notes also include settlement provisions that are based on the price of
our Class A ordinary shares. The amount of cash we may receive from capped call counterparties in connection with
the capped calls is determined by the price of our Class A ordinary shares. The Group is also exposed to equity
price risk in connection with our equity investments. The Group’s marketable equity investments are susceptible to

[…]

We enter into interest rate swaps with the objective to hedge the variability of cash flows in the interest
payments associated with our variable-rate Term Loan Facility. The interest rate swaps involve the receipt of
variable-rate amounts from a counterparty in exchange for the Company making fixed-rate payments over the life of
the agreements without exchange of the underlying notional amount. The interest rate swaps are designated as
cash flow hedges and measured at fair value. As of June 30, 2021, we have entered into interest rate swaps with a
total notional amount of $650 million.

In addition, our cash equivalents and investment portfolio are subject to market risk due to changes in interest
rates. Fixed rate securities may have their market value adversely impacted due to a rise in interest rates. As of
June 30, 2021, the Group had cash and cash equivalents totaling $919.2 million and short-term investments totaling
$313.0 million.

The following table sets forth an interest rate sensitivity analysis of a hypothetical 100 basis point change in
interest rates. This estimate is based on a sensitivity model that measures market value changes when changes in
interest rates occur:

Interest Rate Sensitivity
Effect on other comprehensive income,

before tax
2021 2020

(U.S. $ in thousands)
Change in market value of debt investments:

Interest Rate +100bps, decrease in market value of debt investments $ (1,888) $ (5,397)
Interest Rate -100bps, increase in market value of debt investments  259  1,617

Change in market value of interest rate swap:
Interest Rate +100bps, increase in market value of interest rate
swaps  24,845  —
Interest Rate -100bps, decrease in market value of interest rate
swaps  (20,635)  —

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial
institutions, investments, foreign exchange and interest rate derivative contracts, and capped call transactions
related to our issuance of the Notes, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables
and committed transactions. Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.